

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE BUREAU OF CUSTOMS Customs District IX PORT OF SURIGAO 2nd Floor R&E Laurente Bldg. Rizal cor. Gonzales sts., Surigao City

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as amended, in relation to CAO 10-2007, as amended by CAO 04-2016, and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, a Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding shall be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee (ACDC), Port of Surigao on **FRIDAY**, **12 MAY 2017** at the office of the District Collector, 2nd Floor R&E Laurente Bldg. Rizal cor. Gonzales sts., Surigao City. Public Viewing of the barge will be available to all qualified bidders on Tuesday, 09 May 2017.

Opening of sealed bids: 10:00 A.M., 12 May 2017

Sale Lot No. 01-2016	Barge	
Decree: Order of the Customs Commissioner	Name of Barge: Cheryl Ann	
	Type: Non-Propelled Cargo Barge	
	Gross Tonnage: 769.99 Grt.	
	Displacement Tonnage: 765.76 Tons	
	Maximum Length: 49.69 meters	
	Maximum Breadth: 15.24 Mins.	
Floor Price: Php 4,637,928.42	Towing Draught (Fore and Aft): 3.15 meters	
·····	Year Built: 1982	
	Registered Owner: Gold Mark Sea Carriers, Inc.	
	" AS IS WHERE IS "	
	Location: Sea shore of Surigao City	

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction:

- 1. Filing of the appropriate duly accomplished Registration Form, and submission of a certified true copy of the prospective bidder's latest Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue and validated by payment made thereon. The filing and submission shall be made at the Bureau of Customs, Port of Surigao not later than two (2) days prior to the date of auction sale;
- 2. Payment of Php2,020.00 non-refundable Registration Fee;
- 3. Registered bidders shall indicate the following in the appropriate log book: a.) their name, b.) address, c.) TIN, and other relevant circumstances at least one (1) day before the date of actual bidding. Thereafter, registration is closed;
- 4. Posting of a bond in cash or manager's check in an amount fixed by CAO No. 04-2016 as indicated in the table below. An appropriate receipt for the amount of the bond shall be issued, and the said amount shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction;

	FLOOR PRICE	BOND
Not over	Php 10,000.00	None
Over	Php 10,000.00 but not over Php 1,000,000.00	20%
Over	Php 1,000,000.00 but not over Php 2,500,000.00	15%
Over	Php 2,500,000.00 but not over Php 5,000,000.00	10%
Over	Php 5,000,000.00	5%

- 5. Payment by winning bidder in cash or manager's check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the ACDC and COA representative. The remaining balance of the bid price shall be paid in full on the succeeding business day;
- 6. Payments with Cashier's / Manager's Check / Cash to the BOC / Port of Surigao indicating the following:
 - a. Pay to the order of Land Bank of the Phils-Surigao City Branch,
 - b. For credit of the Bureau of Customs-Port of Surigao, and
 - c. For the account of _____, the biddier;
- 7. Deadline for the submission of the sealed bids shall be 9:00 in the morning of May 12, 2017. No bids shall be accepted after such deadline;
- 8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except in case of clustering. There is clustering when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such a case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of this particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner;
- 9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the ACDC when any of the following circumstances occurs: a. When there is only one sealed bid (the same shall not be opened);
 - b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; and

c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 7 CAO 10-2007, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted;

- 10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting;
- 11. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments made by the winning bidder;
- 12. Only the registered bidders who have complied with the terms and conditions of this Public Auction Sale shall be allowed to participate therein.

For further information, interested parties may contact the Auction & Cargo Disposal Committee, Port of Surigao at (086) 826-86-78.

> Simmangsol LILIBETH M. MANGSAL Acting District Collector Port of Surigao